
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 14,2006

Ms. Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
'1003 Central Avenue
Tracy, CA 95376

Property Manager
Intertrade lmport-Export, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONLIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Ha|bor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Tvler Abbot (510) 567-6700

Santini Foods, Inc. FAX (510) 337 933s

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Massey, Mr. Abbot, and Property Manager for Intertrade lmport-Export:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; Cut and Ready Foods, 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo,
CA; Case No. RO0000176

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[hl). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents conflrm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUI,4MARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

. Residual concentrations of up to 260 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel remain in soil at the site.

. Residual concentrations of up to 190 micrograms per liter (pg/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel remain in groundwater at the site.

. Residual concentrations of up to 72 frg/L of tert-butyl alcohol remain in groundwater at the site.

lf you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791 . Thank you.

Sincerelv.

/A_rda( Donna L. Drogos, P.E
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary



Bruce T.H. Liu
Santini Foods
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

JerryWickham (wiorig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (Wenc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland. CA 94612

Mr. Toru Okamoto (Wenc)
State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-21?0
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

February 14, 2006

Ms. Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
1003 Central Avenue
Tracy, CA 95376

Property Manager
Intertrade lmport-Export, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Ms. Massey, Mr. Abbot, and Property Manager for Intertrade lmport-Export:

Subiect: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; Cut and Ready Foods, 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo,
CA; Case No. RO0000176

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries conceming the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the orovision that the information Drovided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and conective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action relaled to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

r r  A  - >

Itl..u- t' \ \."*-r,,--
Mee Ling Tung \J X
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Tvfer Abbot 1510j 567 670a

santini Foods, Inc. FAX r510) 3i7-q335

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Page 3 of 3 ROo176 - Closure Letters



FOODS INC.
16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Tel (510) 317-8888. Fax (510) 317-8343

Dec. t, 2004

Mr. Roger Brewer
Mr. John Wolfender
1515 Clay Sbeet
Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA,94612
Tel5lO 622-23741 510422 2444

CC : Mr. Ariu Lebi
Ms, Donna Drogos
Ms. Eva Chu
ALAMEDA COTNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEATLH
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
Tel5l0- 567- 6721,6762

RE r RO-176, 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Mr. Brewer and Mr. Wolfender

I would like to seek yow kind assistance in determining the future action on the well issues at my

Foperty, at 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA.

The owner prior to the previous had some sampling wells installed, and since these wells were no
longer necessary, we were, on November 2000, required by the Public Works Agency to
decommission thern. We followed the exact guideline set by Mr. James Yoo of the Public Works
Agorcy, and thejob was completed on December of2000, with a "completion report" promptly
submitted.

However, on July of2003 (three years after), Ms. Eva Chu ofEnvironmental Health contacted us,
informing us that the closure report had never been executed, and since a new regulation
requiring sampling for MTBE and oxygenates took effect subsequent to the decomrnissioning, we
were required to provide a ground water investigation report (in order to provide us such a
report). Investigation was performed by AEI Consultants on August 2003, and report had been
submitted on Sepr.2,2003 to Ms. Eva Chu. Since then, our Chemical Engineer had been
following up for such a report, no action had been taken, which is now been more than a year.



According to the investigation report, no concentration ofether oxygenates were detected, and
MTBE and TBA were detected at 1.8 microgram/l and72 microgramA, respectively. MTBE
found in the groundwater was in an order of magnitude below the 13 pl Maximum Contaminant
Levefs (MCLS) as drinlcing water standard. TBA is not regulated as a groundwater contaminant
and has no MCL. It is, however, listed as "unregulated chemical" in 66450 of Califomia Code of
Regulation. Since this is not the drinking water supplied for domestic us",4I@
no further investisation.

According to the San Francisco Regional Water Qualify Control Boaxd (Table F-la and F-1b, see
attached), the action level for TBA (tertiary butyl alcohol, or butanol) is 12 pgll ifthe ground
water is a cuffent or potential drinking water source, and i 8000 pgll if the groundwater is NOT a
current or potential drinking water source. TBA formd in our muddy groundwater was 72 pg/I,
but no one can imagine this can ever become a potential drinking water; we are located within 0.1
mile to the shoreline, which is an equatic habitat, plus the fact that we are within 0.1 mile to the
Oro Loma wast€ treahnent site, with the vicinity constantly filled with solid wastes.

Hoping to hear back from you,
Best regards,

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorerzo, CA 94580

CC : Atty. Soe, Mr. Abbott

REFERENCE:
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Conhol Board, Volume 2 rppendix I : Screening for
Environmental Concem at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Grormdwater :

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay,lRBSL/SFB%20RWQCB%20ESLs%20-
o/o20Y ol.V,202o/o20Appendix%20 I %20(JdyYo202003,7:o20tpdated%o209.4.03).pdf
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AEI CONSULTANTS
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200
Walnut Creek; CA 94597
PHONE: (s25) 283-6000

(Eoo)801-3224
FAX: (e25)283-6121

HardCoPYSent?Yn Ntr
Date:

To:

Phone:
Fax:

From:

Pagesl

snlos

Ms. Eva Chu

510-337-eS35

Ms. Brandi Reese

2, including this cover Page

Subiect:

Site Plan with proposed boring location for 16505 Worthley Drive in

San Lorenzo.

The drilling is scheduled to lake ptace on Tuesday' August 12 at 8:30 AM'

Alameda Cor:nty Public Works 'Agency Permit # W03-o712

Please call me at 925-283-6000 X120 if you have any comments or questions'

Thanks,

fuln^"t:
Brandi
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Brand i ,

p l A . e a  f r v  / ^ r  a m r i I \  ^ r ' a r  r  < i r 6  h l : n  r " ' i + h  + h E  h , ^ n ^ e a . l  1 . 1 ^ r i h d

l o c a t i o n .  J u s t  w a n t  t o  m a k e  s u r e  i t r s  i n  a n  a p p r o p r i a t e  l o c a t i o n .  A n d
p lease prov ide  ?2  hours  advance no t ice  o f  f ie ld  work ,  as  I  wou ld  .L ike
t o  b e  p r e s e n t  a t  t i m e  o f  s a m p . I i n g .  T h a n k s .  F a x  i s  ( 5 1 0 )  3 3 7 - 9 3 3 5 .

eva

- - - - - a \ r i  d i  n :  l  M a . c i d 6 - - - - -

Fron:  Brand i  Reese Ima i . l to :  b ree  s  e  Gae iconsuLtan ts  .  com]
Sent :  Monday,  August  04 .  2O03 3 :2 '7  PM
To:  Chu.  Eva,  Env .  Heaf th
Sub jec t :  RE:  Sanp l ing  a t  16505 Wor th fey  Dr ,  San Lorenzo

Would  you l i ke  fo r  our  RG to  s ignof f  on  the  workpLan?
Thanks ,
Brandi

- - - - - o r i  d i  h ^  1  M A < < r d a - - - - -

F r o n :  C h u ,  E v a ,  E n v .  H e a l t h  f m a i l t o : E C h u G c o . a l a m e d a . c a . u s ]
s a n l - .  E - r . l r v  a , , d , r e t  n 1  2 0 0 3  8 : 1 4  A M
T o :  ' B r a n d i  R e e s e r
Sub jec t :  RE:  Sarnp. l ing  a t  16505 Wor th l -ey  Dr ,  San Lorenzo



tALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

RO0000176

Juty 16, 2003

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

Mr. Roger Tan
Santini Foods Inc
16505 Worthtey Dr
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Groundwater Sampling at 16505 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear llr. Tan:

Attached is a site ptan depicting the tocation of the former gasotine underground
storage tank (USTS) at the above referenced site. you are proposing to advance a
soit boring to first encountered groundwater for MTBE analysis. The soit boring shoutd
be advanced directly through the former gasotine tank excavation, or immedialety
west of the pit (within 10 to 20 feet). The boring shoutd be advanced to
approximately 20 feet betow ground surface (bgs). previous borings advanced at the
site encountered groundwater at 6 to j 6 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample shoutd
be cotlected and analyzed for MTBE and other ether oxygenates using EpA Method
8260. Laboratory analyticat resutts shoutd be provided to this office for review so a
determination can be madb if closure is warranted for the former USTs removed from
the site.

Be advised that you should hire a professional consultant who is quatified to do the
proposed work. lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567 -6762 or by
emaiI at echu@co.alameda.oa.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

santini-4
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health
From: rtlroger@santinifoods.coml

Sent: Monday, July 21, 2003 12:50 PM

To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Subject: Re: a request

ok,.. glad that I asked.
I will inform you of any progress

roger

--- Original Message ----
From: Chu. Eva. Env. Health
To: 'rt'

Sent:  Monday, July 21, 2003 12:11 PM
Subject: RE: a request

lf you're not planning to hire a consultant to oversee the work, you should have lhe lab send out a qualified person to collect
the water/sorl sample and take it directly to the lab. The person will complete a chain of custody form and give you a copy. I
recommend that you hire an environmental consultant who will arrange for the driller, collect sample(s), send the samples
to a lab, and provide a final report to you.

To make sure things are conducted properly, please provide 72 hours advance notice, so I can be present to witness the field
work and sampling.

eva

---Original Message-----
From: rt [mailto:roger@santinifoods.com]
Sent: Monday, July 2L, 2003 12:08 PM
To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health
Subjectr Re: a request

Hi Eva,

By the way, is there a need of somebody supervising the sampling, and sending of the sample to the appointed lab ?
\r'Vho would trust that santini did not iust send distilled water to the lab.

roger

--- Original Message ---
From: Chu. Eva. Env. Health
To: ' r t '
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2003 9:37 AM
Subject: RE: a request

any california approved lab will do (such as curtis{ompkins, sequoia, are two that come to mind). you can find a
list of labs in the yellow pages. eva

---Original Message---
Fromr rt [mailto:roger@santinifoods.com]
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2003 9:36 AM
To: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

7t28t2003
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Page 2 of 3

Subject: Re: a

Hi Eva,

Many thanks for the assistance. I will contact the driller ASAP, and if they have more questions, I will bother
you agarn.
We will ask for 1 sample, between or near MW1 and M\/V2, at 20 ft.

Do you recommend using any particular LAB, for MTBE and "ether oxygenates:.

sincerely,
roger

--- Original Message ---
From: Chu. Eva. Env. Health
To: 'rt'

Sent: Monday, July 21 , 2003 8:12 AM
Subject: RE: a request

Roger, the gasoline USTs were located on the top left corner of the site plan, by wells MW-l and MW-2. I
have send a hard copy over and may be more clear than the fax. Let me know if you still have questions
about where to advance the soil borino.

eva

lChu, Eva, Env. Healthl ---Original Message-----
From: rt [mailto:roger@santinifoods.com]
Sent: Monday, July 21, 2003 8:04 AM
To: echu@co.alameda.ca.us
Subject: Fw: a request

--- Original Message ---
From: 4
To: echu(Ace.alameda.ca. us
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2003 8:06 AM
Subject: Fw: a request

Hi Eva,

I hope I am not bothering you, but I am wonied about the deadline you gave (Aug. 1 1). As soon as I
hear back from you, I will contact the drilling companies, to get a quote, and lwould then have a
complete package to bring up to my boss-

The map does not show which of the tanks used to be gasoline tanks... and nobody here knows what
previous owners did. So kindly, please, advise vicinity of WHICH well should the sampling be ?

sincerely,
roger

--- Original Message ----
From: rt

o
requesr



Page 3 of 3

To : cqhq@aa. alalncdapa.u€
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 1l:09 AM
Subject: a request

Hi Eva,

Got your fax... and i understand that only the site where gasoline tank was stored should be sampled
for ground water.

I tried to understand the map.. but I could not identify which is the gasoline tank. Can you please mark
it for me on the map, or tell me around which well.... looks like the site where MW-1 was (or M\/V2 ?).

As you can see, like when this flrst came to me in 2000, I am taking care of it. I still have to bring this
to the aftention of the owner.

roger

--- Original Message ----
From'. (
To: echu@ca.alameda.ca.-us
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2003 9:24 AM
Sublect: awaiting for your instruction (well closure)

Hi Eva,

I haven't received the fax you said that I should receive, a map to indicate where the groundwater
should be sampled.

lf I remember conectly, sample point need not be very deep, so 20 feet may be sutficient ?
I left you a message the other day (14th)..

srncerery,
roger

7t28/2003
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FOODS INC.
16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Tel (510) 317-8888 ' Fax (510) 317-8343

July 8, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Haz ardous Material Specialist
Alameda County
Health Care Services

RE : Your letter dated July 2, 2003

Dear Ms. Chu,

Alomedo County

JUL 1 0 2003

Environmentol Heolth

We acknowledge receiving your letter today, regarding the requirement for MTBE
analysis on our facility, at 16505 Worthley Drive (San Lorenzo). Please confirm if we
need only 1 sample of groundwater for analysis, and ifso, which ofthe seven (7) weils.
Do you have any recommendations where to submit the sample for testing ? Is there a
protocol for the collection of sample (like who supervises the collection). Since the well
was 20 feet deep, should the collection be made at 20 feet ? These are the specifics the
drillers required, in order to give us a firm quotation.

As I have discussed with you on the phone last week, we followed all the procedures and
requirements outlined by a Mr. James Yoo of the Water Resources Section of Public
Works Agency (County of Alameda), in Nov of 2000. Completion of well
decommissioning was performed in December of 2000 and the WELL COMPLETION
REPORT(s) were promptly submitted to him. No mention of the requirement for MTBE
analysis was ever brought up during the process.



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) ss7-S33s

RO0000176

Juty 2, 2003

Mr. Roger Tan
Santini Foods Inc
16505 Worthtey Dr
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: MTBE Analysis for 16505 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo,

Dear Mr. Tan:

Atameda County Environmental Heatth (,ACEH) has received your request regarding the
closure of the above referenced site. Please be advised that pursuant to Section
25296.15(a)(1) of the Catifornia Health &. Safety Code, no closure tetter shatt be issued
pursuant to this chapter unless the soil or groundwater, or both, where applicable, at
the site have been tested for (MTBE).

We request that you submit a workptan with your proposal to coltect and anatyze soil
and groundwater samples for MTBE. Please submit a workplan for the requested work
by August 11, 2003. This request is being made pursuant to the Regionat Water
Quatity Controt Board's authority under 23 CCR 13267.

Additionally, please be advised that this decision is subject to appeal to the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB), pursuant to Sections 25296.40, 25297.1, and
25299.39.2 of the California Health & Safetv Code. Please contact the SWRCB
Underground Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-585'1 for information regarding the
appeal process. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of this letter.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

CA

santini-3
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NI FOODS INC.
16505 Worthlev Drive, San Lorenzo, CA94580 Tel (510) 317-8888. Fax (510) 317-8343

Alomedo Counly

JUN 0 3 2003May 30, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Environmental Heaith
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94500

Dear Ms. Cbu,

Enyironmenfol Heolfh

Enclosed is a copy of rhe WELL COMPLETION REPORT (dated 12/18/00) and
SPECTRUM DRILLERS DAILY REPORT (dated 12/11100). As you can see, those
wells had already been "decommissioned".

fiqdfy_ry1d us your "Rernedial Action Completion Certification", as you mentioned on
the phone.

Best regards,



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVTCES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECNON DMSION
1131 Hartor Bay parlway, Suite 280

. Alamed* GA 94502€577
Tolophono(6t0),6sZ4Z0O Fax(Oto,S87€gss

Fr'.)(COVERSHEET

DATE:

TO:

"n&), i? , Eflh
, 4  n  / 1  nn  ' /

x*L I o^ , LI L{ ta;l:f
v

Total number of pages including cover sheei

NOTE:

HAVE A NICE DAY
FOR OUR ENVIRONMEI{T

FRoM: O^*.!"(-*=-J^_

S-la'l -G)Sf

PLEASE RESPOND BY FAX ONLY.

JDse/s"o tU '3-*i. +\^"* u lai,.-",-r--CoQ*=*-;L , * ? il*--f'
c"r'k4 + lJot-u &--*-""J.---;;3 il..--t'J,r,'-'- # -o- l sro) lg?_ a(,el .
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stld 5009

October 10, 1996

Attn: Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
1003 Central Ave
Tracy CA 95376

Attn: Tyler Abbott
Santani Foods
16505 Worthley Dr.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

(209)839-2130

(s 10)3 17-8888

Subject: Well destruction at 16505 Worthley Dr., San Lorenm CA 94580

Dear Ms. Massey and Mr. Abbott:

As indicated in our March 13, 1996 leuet (see attached), the Alameda Corurty Department of
Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division and the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the release from the former underground storage tanks is required at this time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the seven groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-7) at the site must be properly decommissioned before our agency
will issue the Rernedial Action Compleuon Certification (closure letter). A report must be submitted to
this office documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells 91 a letter stating your intentions to
continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation,
Zone7. Their telephone number is (510)484-2600. Additionally, you will need to notiry this office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

S incerelv.

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: File(ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector €# RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREoToR

stld 5009

March 13, 1996

Attn: Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
A:f-gatviorSffiuiteg-
eenc.erC€H45z$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Habor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6777

-  - ' . .  o  - r O  - 7 ' t / ,
( .2n7  )6> t -  d /2u
\ - t -  - . 2{510)68}9100

#*y nit -1)15

,nhz &.4th4/ Aua'.i,J^ (t- q5376

Attn: Pegg1.I{afifto" W (510)317-8888
Santani Foods
.?t180-Erant':Ave

Subject: Well destruction at 16505 Worthley Dr', San Lorenzo CA 94580
-/ft. AtuZ\4d I

Dear Ms. Massey and M*J{ames:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division and the

San Franoisco Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the case olosure summary for the

above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the release from tho former underground

storage tanks is required at this time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the seven groundwater

monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-7) at tho site must be properly decommissioned before our agency

witl issue the Remedial Action Comptetion Certifrcation (olosure letter). A report must be submitted to

this oflice documenting tho abandonment of the monitoring wells 9! a letter stating your intentions to
continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation,
Zone 7. Their telephone number is (510)4S4-2600. Additionally, you will need to noti$ this office 72
hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6?55 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)
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Madelyn Massey
Problem Asset Specialist

CC: File
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Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 "qalYF
ATTN: Local Agency: County of Alameda

RE: 16505 WorthlyDrive
San Lorenzo, CA

To Whom It May Concern

Attached is the Third quarterly Groundwater monitoring report completed by
Recon Environmental Corporation.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 687-9100, ext.
I13 .

Sincerely,

TRACY FEDERAL BANK, F. S.B.
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CORPORITE
1003 Cenlft l  Avenue
P.O. tsox 389
lncy, CA95J78 0.t89
209/836 s 111

carNC0Rt.)
2lil Salvio S|rfft
Concord, (A 91520

Bdnking Division
510i687 9100

58,,1i
510/685 1306

c.4.tTRO t..{[l[].
3 587 A$Irc Vdlley 811/i.
Castrc Volley, CA 91546
510/582 700-l

November 30, 1995

State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Local oversight Program
P OBox9442l2
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
ATTN: Local Agency: County of Alameda

RE: 16505 Worthly Drive
San Lorenzo, CA

To Whom It Mav Concem

Attached is the Fourth quarterly Groundwater monitoring report completed by
Recon Environmental Corporation.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 687-9100, ext.
113 .

Sincerely,

TRACY FEDERAL BANK, F. S.B.

".$$.*

Problem Asset Specialist

CC: File
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ALAMEDA.COUNTY
HEA|-IT&CARE

srrd 5009
.t

t t l i ^ r i  a t  I  i  O o E

At.tn: Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federirl Bank
2151 Salvlo St
Concord CA 94520

Subject: InvestigationE

Dear Ms. Massey3

hear a. snlnro, DiREcroR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Waler Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652

(s10) 567-6700

at 16505 Worthley Dtr., san lJorenzo, CA

has completed
your

Recon

1 .

2.

J .



Tracy Federaf Bank
Re :  15505  Wor th ley  Dr . ,  San  Lo renzo
August l - ,  1995
Paqe 2 of 2

Pl-ease contact me at (510) 567-5755 i f  you have quest ions or
commenEs.

S incerely,

/'7 -L-/ /

7--H Of"""l^_
Ar{y Ld€ch

'  Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c;  Marc Papineau
Recon Environmental-  Corp.
7000  Mar ina  B lvd . ,  4 th  F loo r
Brisbane CA 94005

Acting Chief of Environmental Protect ion -  Fi le (ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
: TIEALTH DEPARTMtrNT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

l-131- Harbor Bay Parkwdlr Suite #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
TelePhone (510) 567-6700

Fax Number (510) 331-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

Le ?s-T-\ 7\ rTtla -

.FAX #

Total number of

1 Szcr 1 3rJ -b'3/.3

pages including cover sneec

FROM:

(yo_) st"'7- +'7(; {

{sMrLE) trave a nice daY'

DO SOMETHING TOR OUR ENVIRONMENT '

j dsb /039s



ALAMEDA.COUNTY all
HEAUr+tCARE SERVTCES-

:AGENCY

m
DAVID J. KEARS,

srrd 5009
?

AuguEE . 1ir, i1995

Attn: Madelyn. Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
2151 Salvio St
concord CA 94520

SubJect: Investigations at

Dear Ms. Massey:

hernt e. sHAHtD, DREcroR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Siate Water Resources Control Board
. Division of Clean Water programs

UST Locat Oversight program
1131 Harbor Bay parkway
Atameda, CA 94502_6577

(s1o) 567-6700

Per our Lelephone conversation today, thie Department oversees
the assessment/remediation of the subject slte in regard to soil
and groundwater invesbigations. Contamination to soil and
qrouidwater was documenEed at this eite in 1988 subsequent to ehe
iemoval of gasoline and diesel underground storage tanks. our
oversiqht, .includee the review of and commen! on work proposals
and te;hnical gul-dance on appropriate investigatlve approaches
and moniloring echedulee until thig eite gualifles for fina-
closure.. .

Current,ly, Recon Environmenual Corporation (Recon).has complet'ed
three qglrt,ers of ground$tater monitoring at this site on your
behalf. Ae we disaussed, I spoke wj.th Marc Papineau of Recon
this morning regarding this sit,e. We diecubsed that the
following iEemE- should be included in the next guarterly
groundwater monitoring report:

15505 Worthley Dr. ,  San lJorenzo, CA

collecEed from monitoring well MW-1
for chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA

1 .

; 1,2-DichloroeLhane was detected in this
Ehe original invesElgation in 1987 and
were not analyzed for Ehis constituenc

2. . Groundriater samples collected fron monLtoring wells M!{-l and
'MW-2 ehould be, analyzed for TPHg and IBTEX .and need not be.' '.
analyzed for TPHd. Groundwater eamples collected from
rnoniioring weIls MW-4, Mw-5, and !{w:6 should be analyzed for
ipiia:iiat-itsx'ina 

"u.ir 
not be analyzed for TPHg. ''

. ' '
3. A eection that presente your recommendations for caee

closure, if .warranted; uhat includes a diecussion of the
validitsy of hLstsorical contaminanE concentrationg in regard
to groundwat,er monit,oring weJ.l construction and depth to
gfoundwater at this site.
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Tracv FedeFaI Bank
Re: 16505 Worthley Dr.  ,  San l_,orenzo
Aug'usts 1, 1995
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6755 i f
comments .

S incere ly,

q'-/M1
Ar{y Ld6ch
Hazardous Materials Special ist

you nave quesEr-ong or

Marc Papineau
Recon Environmental Corp .
7000  Mar ina  B lvd . ,  4 th  F loo r
Brisbane CA 94005

Acting Chief of Environmental ProEection - File (ALL., )



oo
LOP _ CHANGE RECORD REOUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Chanqinq and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entryi

10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
5009  LOC:  -0 -
Former Cut and Ready Foods
16505  Wor th ley  Dr
San  Lo renzo  94580

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 5 PRIOR CODE:3A1 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: A3/ t4/94
PREI- . , IMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/29/87 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATTON: C DATE UNDERWAY: 07/27/88 DATE COMPLE' IED I  O9/OL/88
REMEDTAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE LINDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPITETED: -0-

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/14/94

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

printedr :
08 /0a /95

AGENCY # :
SCID  :
SITE NAME :
ADDRESS :
,- l,rv /7.rD .

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: ]-
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SHCAW
CASE CLOSED: _
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0-

I nsp :

SUBSTANCE:800661 -9

DATE REPoRTED |  07/07/88
DATE CONFIRMED I 07/07/88
MULTIPLE RPS : Y

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Att .n:  Pegg-y Harmon
COMPANY NAME; Santini Foods

ADDRESS: 2480 Grant Ave
CITY,zSTATE: San Lorenzo Ca 94580

RP#2 _ CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NAIV1E :

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

Altn:  Madelyn Maasey
Tracv Federaf Bank
z  t 5 I  ! ; a M O  5 E
u o n c o r o  c a  9 + 5 z u

RP#3 -CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NA]VIE :

ADDRESS:
. 'T'F\/ /CTA'Ftr .

Owner
f  nt .ertrade Jmport-export  Inc .
15505 Worthley Dr
San  Lo renzo  Ca  94580

NAME

]NSPECTOR VERf FTCATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name /Address Change s only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE I_,OP DATE



COJ\TORD
2l5l Srlvio.th.rf
Ctt/r.( , CA 94520
510i685,1306
800/831-7963

.UR-POIL{TE
1003 Cznbal Avu e
PO. Bo.r.t89
Ttacl, CA 95378
209i836-5r11

OJfces abo in
NII4/PORT BEI'H
5T0ax10N
5.,1N DDCO

@ '*'..,"t
F E D E R A I -  E I A N  K ,  r . s . e

,4f)'/7,nrf
vtzfcn z, Lee5

Alameda county Department of
Environmental Health
Attn3 Amy Leech
1L31 Harbor Bay Park$ray
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Fourth Quarter 1994 and First  Quarter 1995 Monitor ing
l-6505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA

When you have a chance to read the enclosed reports, please
give me a cal l  at  your ear l - iest  convenience to discuss
the next step.

Shoul-d you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to
con tac t  ne  a t  (51 -0 )  685 -1306 .

Dear Amy:

Per our conversation earlier
a copy of the above for your

this week, please f ind enclosed
review and records.

LcArta McNeal

B A N K , . . "
2 15 1 Sulvio Sted
Stlik 2 50
Concord, CA 945 20
5 10/685'1306
Fox 510/6874432
Pagt 800/7 59-7243
PINNo.273 1929

rA lFDLl
t:l

Sincerely,

M. McNeal-
Vfce President

d'a-A
Special Asset Group
Manager

@ ' * o . ' " F E D E R A L



ALAMEDACOUNTY V

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 15, 1994

InterTrade InFort-Export Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San L,orenzo, CA 94580

STID 5009

Re: Required investigations at the Forner
site, located at 16505 Worthley Drive,
California

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Bo Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

cut and Ready Foods
San Lorenzo,

To !{trom It }!ay Concern,

In June 1987, Beta Asaociates placed exploratory borings at the
site and collected soil sanplei fron vaiious depths, ringing fron
l-foot to ls-feet below grround surface (bSs). The analysis of
the soil samples identified up to 3G parts per nilllon (ppn)
Uotor Oil. Seven of the borings nere converted into nonitoring
wellg (UW-l through ltw-7). Ground water sampleE were collected
from these nonitorinq wells, and the sampleg identj-fied 0.9 parts
per billion (ppb) l,2-Dichloroethane and trace concentrations of
lead.

On June 23, 1988, four underground storage tanks (USTS), one
IOrOoo-g'aLlon and one SrOoo-gal lon gasol ine tanJc, and one 5,OOO-
gallon and one 2,Ooo-gallon diesel tank, were removed fron ttre
above site. The 5,000-9a11on diesel UST contained nultiple
holes. Additionally, one soil sanple collected from the diesel
UST pit identified up to 260 ppn fotal petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd). very elevated levels of TpHd were ilso identified
fron sanples collected fron the excavated soil. Further
excavation was conducted on the diesel tank pit, and additl.onal
tank pit sanples were collected. It appears fron the results of
these additional sanples that nost of the soil contanination uas
excavated.

Ground water was encountered in both the gasoLine and diesel UST
pits. One ground water sample was collected from each of these
tank pits. The ground water sample collected from the grasoline
UST pit, -cW-A1, identified 3,100 ppb Total petroleun Hydrocarbons
as_gtasoline (TPHq) and 69 ppb benzene. The grround water sanple
collected fron the diesel UsT pit, Gw-Bl, identified up to Sl,OOO
ppb TPHd and 1.6 ppb benzene.



InterTrade Import-Export
Re: 16505 Worthley Dr.
March 15, 1994
Page 2 ot 3

Guidelines established by the california Regional Water Quality
control Board (RwQcB) require that the extent and severity of
soil and ground $tater contamination be determined when there is
evidence to indicate that a release from an UsT will inpact or
may have already lnpacted tbe ground water.

You are required to conduct ground water investigations at the
site. rt is the understanding of thig office that.. t.he *etEen
uonitortng wella, lnetalled at tlre eite ln 198?r are Eti1lIllrla! r-*Jt J-tl!' wEL.lE t llID g€llliErll qr' Lltlt

looatd at tlre slte, If tb18 is the caErer you rEay ua€ theae
u€lla rs part of t$e'reqslrdl grdrnd trater investtgattwu.'

The nonitoring wells nust be surveyed to an established benchmark
(i.e. , li[ean sea Level) to an accuracy of 0. 01 foot. ,. nater

f1t81"t t_"_-E 99-"9lle*g-?11_iTi1vg_st*illv:Levll neaeurerents anil corieeponiling g-rouna vater gradlen
datel.rinationB are to te colleetiEd fontblvi. Ground water sanplesdetelaLnati one are to be €etedl y .
are required to be analyzed for lrPHq, TPHd, Total oil & Grease
(TOG), kerosene, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. and
chlorinated hydrocarbons.

This Departnent will oversee the assessnent and remediation of
your site. our oversight will include the review of and conment
on work proposals and technical $ridance on appropriate
investigative approaches and nonitoring schedules. The RWQCB nay
choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined, following
the completion of the initial assessments, that there has been a
substantial impact to ground water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals nust be
submitted under seal of a callfornia-Registered Geologist,
-certified Engineering Geologlst, or -Reqistered Civil Engineer.

The quarterly ground water nonitoring report is due lrithin 15
alaya of the date of this letter. subsequent reports are to be
subnitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final RItQcB
rrsign-off rr. such quarterly reports are due the first day of the
second nonth of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced quarterly reports must describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following
elenents:



InterTrade Inport-Export
Re: 16505 Worthley Dr.
l larch 15, 1994
Page 3 of 3

DetaiIB and results of all work performed duf,ing the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of -iustody fonos, laboratory results for all
sanpies collected and- analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dlssolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contanination characterization.

o Interpretatlons of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product ' pluue
deeini€i6n maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Reconnendations or plans for additional investigative work
or renediation.

Please be advised that this is a fornal request for a techni ca1
report, pursuant to g€atLor 2722 (at6l of Title 23 calltorlia
coa€ of Regrulatione. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
nodificati6ns of the required tasks, must be confirmed in wrlting
by either this agency or RwQcB.

If you have any questions or connents ' please contact ne at (510)
271-453 0 .

Juliet shin
Hazardous !.{aterials Specialist

cc : Patty caswell
Certified Engineering
?ooo t{ar ina Blvd., 4th F].r.
Brisbane, CA 94005

gdgar Hotrell-Fil€{Js)

sincerely,



I
RECORDLOP -

AGENCY # :
ST ID  :
SITE NA]VIE :
ADDRESS :
CITY / ZTP :

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to I-.,OP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go Eo Annual Programs Data Entry)

10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
5009  LOC:  -0 -
Former cut and Readv Foods
16505  -0  wor thLev  D l
San L jorenzo

CHANGE REQUEST FORM n r i  n l - c d  .

02 /28 /95

Insp: A.l-,I-,

8005519

o7  / o7  / 88
07  / o7  / 88
N

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MUI-,TIP],E RPS :

CASE TYPE: G
RP SEARCH: S

9 4 5 8 0

SITE STATUS

DATE UNDERWAY I  06/29/8 '1
DATE UNDERWAY I O7 /27 / 88
DATE UNDERWAY: _O_
DATE UNDERWAY: -O-

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMP],ETED:
DATE COMP],ETED:

CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR CODE : 3 - 0 -
03 /14 /94
-0 -
o9  /  o r /  88
-0 -
-0 -

PREI-,IMINARY ASMNT: U
REM INVESTIGATION: C
REMEDIAI ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:.

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1-
L.,UFT F IELD MANUAL CONS ID : 3 SHCAW
CASE C],OSED : _
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0-

RP#1- CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
1 -TT1 /  /CTATE .

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/I4/94

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

NA
Intertrade Import-export  lnc
-Lb5U5 WOrtn_LeV Drave
san  Lo renzo .  tA  94580

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes only .. Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II I,OP DATE
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Alameda C_gurf Sena{qrent of Environnent}eahh
Hazdrdous Materials Division

80 Svan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-rxl20

BII-I-ING FOR SERVICES t r* ,#Q-..!^?.,.

ste l'lorne E

Site Addes
(f m oddENa,
d6crhtlon of ored

Rior Business Nome

Service Requeslor

Billing Address

Coleoorv of Servbe

-...(.... site seorcn

........-.. File Seorch

Other

4R)742-??oo

Service Requestor

HozMot Speciol'rst

HM 8il to. $rc.4/EZ rnk

H4rt c
't 
l?4. ?A FhJ€qt/
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TRANSMISSION REPORT

(REDUCED SAMPLE ABOVE)THIS DOCUMENT
WAS SENT

8{< CoUNT 8*
#1
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5 1 0  3 3 ?  9 3 3 5 I 1 -  1 - 3 4  2 :  2 4 P $ 0  4 6  " 1

T o T A L  0 : 0 0 '  4 6  "
X E R O X  T E L E C O P I E R  7 O 2 O



tI

, , \
ftoles tu lL hL'

'4^1fr:

U*-,rflft- /eH& -- Wt'//
'n 

J"t- u*.,^; .*ry, /t^ ,**bJ * fr*J;*
,ut i"-,-,7 4 ; "{l &-/L ,:"A*7*,
hr^hhxit

'"iU* J 4- *t y'J h *hh, d "J.Jhe -?H #" f"-l'**"14 o'Jffi
ffil$t'a-J*4



'o,%l-E*,



tI

, / t  , ,-- ___+:-3.0o_ tra_*. -_.':. _,.!:

*-* +'D -azc4
[-_-ffiL

1*

i lb  Tt r



oI

rt,*//'*
- l



*44it 6-nva-ttu z.-t Jl.<^,rL'o

- ,, Ea"rJ.*'

r - 4ffi'vlre a6-l/ru,,4 turfr &t/: t -
n=4/a1'6 / -,*-r+r, "-"+ A n*A7--6/erynfr-\

4."i",--4 A:#-t affi^

- {"u

.4'd;.-/*Jffi*dffi -
U,  / l -  t  '  t

*;J*JLt aau/fu4 *rlUe--tt"-"*tttt--
|  +- ' / i  zV

dD/4 %zJ-fultA #nq -frI1a4a?t/ra
,  - fu  - /  1 t  /  / )  i t  ipAz,L-[a'*#A h-a;

: " * )



IEr F-

hhkr} 'aJooouAryfu| 4!
,{*-'- ,h }-^.-/"rylra? h"*,L

/Is--j* ̂ - 4 5.*u"/ lan 
/'*"

AtlD - ,^Ar*+ DIGT

eot o /zo"er.
ffig

W-..-bt18 ,,a( *lml &L- k /
I

Wr++ [rA ,*f ,--Uu; F yh/,1't d^"il* /..,,r"-Y

il frrt)
't '/ v'dg:o'*hq-Jlr+-,*4a defuu.z 

{ 
A{*0*/ 

/ 
_

WY b'bqA/ Jtl -C

t, aDc4 a /tu-1 G tnl)

,,oL: *&h /.^r4ffirt "%l*-b^{*^lii-A

trtr;,r#{ht{,

atl- c

*.*tr4
v l,T^"f



- / ) l
ldak- t" €oo6 

f F*", 
lEz- a.Z
oe /1.a7"

il\q,*.t *t**^ ffi_.

Itdq *, "* 
trq

(
t r s

/ eoo 16= Ary ̂ - N^_t f;zo

t;. 9g ll- ryy-A)
(n oJa*- ; -^-)
Ti . *64 fti,)"'-, -V), TF.* ^

. v  t _
rr^,lY-*1fu ^ . idt&

+4'MMa
i i7*raa2J_.i,4 /

-<-.-->'\- {-
r-*-1
l l
:  #1

-t
- lA

0k

%



e\
P

.hL *-"*.

aoo 
U; AT*-",

art,)

loo- !L,s-

C.*oo- u&,tL,,"-

-*---",2-

l)r,"..f .

-7! ettz:.7wr



UNDERGFOUND STORAGE TANK UNAt'ITIOFIZED RETEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE FEPORT
EMEHGENCY / HAS STAIE OFFICE OF Eti.tERGEl'lCt €GnVIC46

.-1 REPORT BEEN FIIID ? _ -J
LI YEs L1 f,ro L l YEs L{l l\n

E

d:#l,ffiTJJ"\0",,J\,**.
PTIONE
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' ' '  lr "f lg
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ADDRESS \

l[r5os Vott or"f,tr jl16/ l6stpzu [aHfP* 7ts8o
CFOSSSTREET . ,

Ba,m'"zHA":
TYPE oF AREA f-l COUUEnCnIfr, nousrnrr [ ruur
I nssroenrru [ orwe

TYPE OFSUSINESS f-l nEruL rUet SUrpt

a *"u fi or"-." 1{dl Ttssfslng
9. -

si
d t
=

IrOCA! AGENcY

AL^'* L,'^lren/' "
ACENCY I\|AME

| &*'-. //r^l'lt ?tf]ttl*n n, ' t
lG]/"nm, Llzsrck'

,l

HffievF klb
Pt{)f€

REGIoIIALBoAFD I ,

SFR*'-) tl"fu-d'*1,-lv hLl &A 1,e., ft-Cnn
P}IONE

HElr'/l-l?6>

2g
I r {
&t

OTJANTTTY LOST {GALLONSI--./'

M'Ur{fiOffi.I

f l , \
ul€ter

NAME

f] uru<mvnr
@

6
Fa
S

a
5

IXIE DIS@VE REO
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OIHER
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., UNDERGRoUND SToRAGE TANK UNAUTHOFTZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMTNATTON SITE REPoRT
EMEFGENCY // HAS STAIE OFFTCE tr EME RGENO/ SGRVtqt

[ves fl* 
REFoRT BEEN FLE0 ? 

Sves @rc

E

h

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILII'JG REPORT .
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*J TtD sLDq

DATE:

T O :

FROIT:

SUBJ:

:  / .  ,
1 ,  , .  ! . l t . i

tocal Ov€rsight Program
-f '  t  ' -  1 -  I  . -

) , 1 . ' . t , - -  i  - _ > l l

tfransfer of Eligible rJocal oversight case

TO BE ELITIGIBITE FOR LOP A CA88 MITSE

1. Number of ranks: 
-I 

renoved?

UEET

(Y

3 QUAlrFrcAuoNs:
l,/z z /.vq

pate of removal

,I

Contanination

P6troleuD Y

DeERef rernaining S

2. samples receiveae /rf. N
(ppn and tYPe of test)
cortaniDatiou level:

should be over 10o ppn TPH to qualify for LoP

N TyPes: Avgas,-Jet leaded unleaded Diesel

fuel oil waste ol-r kerosene solvents

crosed with candac"/?;;ti:t"*traiJ wnyr )

IF YouR SITE l,tEETE AIJII oF TEE ABovE QI'AI.,IFICATI0NS You 8sou,D Do llEE

ior.,lonrxe ro TRAIISFER TEE SrrE!

l .Your tggTcIJosETEEDEPoSITREFI 'NDcAsEATrr ISTIuE._^Youl , rusTAccoI 'NT
FoR Ar.,L Trr,rE you navi-spiNr oN TEE clsn ar,ro--runx rN TEE lgggttNl sEEEr ro

r,EstrE. rF IEERE n"i rilriil irur.l nrlmrilie ir ie srrlL BETTER ro rRjallaFER

rEE cAaE ro rrop as rir-Reri ron r.,op 419-n'-ii-rii aoorrrol-or-nANAcEt{ENr aND

crrERrcAr, rrl,IE. oo o6i iirnr'rpr ro coNrrN;; ro ovsnssr rEE srrE arllPLY

sicAusn rEERE ARE FUNDS RETIATNTNG !

2 . co l ,P I ,ETETEEAAI IDBPERT ' i ITAPPI . ICA I I I oNFoRuSANDGIVEToCoNNIE /E I ,A INE

3 .G IVET f ,EENEIRECNAETOTEEPROPSRI 'OPAT} t rF I 'PSTA IRAFOREEEI {TODO
TEE REST OF trHE TRANSTER AI{D YOU ARE DONE!
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DEP
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COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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HAzARDous MATERTALS Dryllro$."."* o u5b{e 7tr'47O - 27AH ST., RM. 322 "' "--:----..------.,-.-_
oAqI,AND, cA 94612 t^- D_1, f-7P, lb

PHOEB NO, 4t5/a74-7237 .- *-;  
,--  ,  -

.3 6i  a
o  I  I  i ,  , '
{  6 ;  . ' !

el-+/rr

Business owner

l * T  ; :  - .

I ' F ; i  i i ; ,  a l

l '  - .  \
l .  -  : r r J {

I  ' ' : ,  i : :  NI  i  { r n
] Y
, '  .  \ \

D TANK CLOSURE,/MODTFICATTON PI,ANS

Bank of  Cal i fo

16505 Worth ley Dr ive2. Si te Address

city San Lorenzo Zip 94580 P5sn.

3 .  Ma i l i ng  Address
Beta Associates
2068 Lincoln Avenue

city San Jose z ip 95r25 Phone I49Q9ZEJ!4.-

4, Land Owner Bank of California

Address

5 .  EPA  I .  D .

400 Californi.a Street
1L,lrc,l

City, State S-an-F:ercisco,-Cg ip 9+15

No. cAc000091373

6.  cont rac tor W . D .  C o n s t r u c t i o n .  I n c .

Address 1860-C Alum Rock Avenue

r '  i  trr San Jose,  CA 95116 Phone (408) 258-8700

License Type A General Enginerring T h !  I q 1 1 O P
L v n %

7.  o ther  (spec i fy )

Address

city

- 1 -

Phone



" l

8 . Contact Person for Investigation

Name Dan Shafer - Beta Associates Tit le Proiect  Geolos is t

p56ns (408)978-1514

9 .

10 .

Total-  No. of  Tanks at  faci l i ty

Have permit  appl icat ions for al l tanks been subnitted to thl-s
No [  ]

Transporters/l' acil ities

EPA I .D .  No .  CADOO477116B

o f  f ice? Yes I  x ]

Ll.  State Registered Hazardous waste

a) Product/waste Tranporter

Name H & H Ship Serv ice Co.

Address 220 C!!qq lsqin

city San Franclsco

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name N/A

State CA zip 94107

EPA I .  D .  NO.

Address

c )

d )

city state zip

Tank Transporter

Narne H & H Ship Service Co. EPA I .D. No. cAn0o477116R

Address 220 China Basin

city San Francisco state cA zip 94107

Contaminated soil Transporter Not
be awarded to W.D,,  we wi l l  use:

Name Casnalia Resources

part of current contracti should this

EPA I .  D. No. CADO20748I25

Address NTU Road

city Casmalia

12. Sanple CoI lector

Name Dan Shafer

state CA zip 93429

Beta AssociaLesCompany

Address 2068 L incoln Aven ue

State CAcity San Jose

-2 -

zip 95725 Phone (408) 978-1514



13 .  sanp l i ng In forrnat ion for  each tank or  area

Tank or Area Mater iaf
sampl ed

capacity

10,000 ga1l

5,000 ga1J,

5,000 gaL1

2,000 ga1.1

L4. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ]

I f  yes, descr ibe.

Locat ion
& Depth

one sanple to be taken at
either end and approximately
2 feet below each tank

I
I,t

No I x] Not to our
knowledge .

Historic contents
years )(past  5

gasollne

gasoline

diesel

d iesel

1 5 . NFPA rnethods used

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

1.000 eal lon tank caDac i tv  to  LET,  o f  I  ess  l -han 5

for rendering tank inert? Yes I X]

Dry ice neutralized with a minimum of 15

No[ ]

Dounds oer

l - 6 . Laborator ies

Name Canonie Laboratory

ZI2 Frank hlest. Clrcle S u i t e  AAddress

city Stockton

State Cert i f icat ion No.

state zj-p 952O6

1 5 5

Aa uplusx^a, f""1 cb-l'*3/',,f1*' 
fia"t nut"-'o/'^1( iea'tJ

la^k- ne.*rr.u h </a?" ALli, -

rp *_ty



17, Chernical Methods

contaninant
sought

be used for Analyzing SamPIes

I
to

EPA, DHS, OT
other Analysis
Number

diesel

8015M,8o2o

8015M

1"8. s i te safety Plan submit ted? Yes [X] No [  ]

19. Workman's Cornpensat ion: Yes [X] No [  ]

Copy of Cert i f icate encLosed? Ves [X ]  No t  l

Nane of Insuref State Compensation Insurance Funrl

20. PIot  Plan subnit ted? Yes I  x l  No [  ]

2 l- .  Deposi t  enclosed? Yes [X] No [  ]

22. Please forsrard to this of f ice the fot l ,owing informat ion
within 60 days af ter receipt  of  sanple resul ts.

a) Chain of  custody Sheets

b) originaL Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TsD to cenerator copies of rrtastes shipped and r€cel.ved

d) Attachnent A summariz ing laboratory resul ts

gr"o1ine.8ftX

EPA, DHS, or Other
sanple Preparat ion
lilethod Nunber

- 4 -



I desLare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statenents
and infonnation provided above lre correct and true. I understand
that inforrnation in addition to that provided above nay be needed in
order to obtaln an approval from the bepartrnent of Environnental
Hea1th and that no w-o-rf is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan i f  pr ior approval is not obtained.

f wilL notify the Departnent of Environmentat Health at least tl,o (2)
uorking days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspectionl. I understand that site and storker safety are soley the
reslonsibility of the property owner or his agent and that lhis
responsibilitt is not shared nor assuned by the county of Alarneda.

Signature of contractor

Construct ion,  Inc.  (Jef f  Weaver ,  V,p, )Name

s igna

Date

(  p lease

ture

6 - t 3

type

o t{'{)

Signature of Site owner or operator

Name (please t

Signature

2.

Any changes in this

Any leaks discovered
underground storage
report f orn r^rithin 5

Three (3) copies of
one copy must be at

Date Jr.\r:a I '1. j .lS?"

NOTES :

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

document must be apFroved by this Department.

rnust be subrnitted to this office on an
tank unauthorized leak/contamination site

days of i ts discovery.

this plan must be subrnitted to iftis DepartlTrent.
the construction site at al l  t imes.

- 5 -



5 .  T r i pLe  r i nse  means  tha t :

a )  f i naL . r i . nse  mus t  con ta in  Less  than  1OO ppm o f
Gasol ine (EpA nethod BO2o for soiJ-,  or UFa rnethod
602- for water)  or Diesel  (EpA nethod 419.1")  Other
nethods for balogenatecl volatile organics inna rnethoa
8010 . fo r  so i l ,  EpA  ne thod  601  fo r  wa te r )  may  be
required. The composit ion of  the f inal  r in-se
must demonstrated by an or iginaL or facsi :ni le report
f rorn a laboratory cert i f ied for the above ana)-ys-es.

b) tank inter ior is shown to be free fron deDosits
or residues upon a visual  exaninat ion ot  Lank
interior.

c) tank should be label led as l t r ip led r insed; Iaboratory
cert i f ied analysis avai lable upon request" wi th the
nane and address of  the contractor.

I f  a l l  the above requirernents cannot be rnet,  the tank
rnust be transported as a hazardous l raste,

6.  Any cutt ing into tanks reguires locaL f i re department
approval .



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE,/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPI,ING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)

- 6 -



INSTRUCTIONS

2. STTE ADDRESS
Address at  which cLosure or modif icat ion is taking p1ace.

5 .  EPA  T .  D .  NO.
Thi6 nunber may be obtained from the
Services, 916/324-L78l.  .

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project,

7. OTHER
List  professional-  consultants here.

12. SAMPT,E COLLECTOR
Persons who are col lect ing samples.

].3 . SAMPI,TNG INFORI'{ATION

State Departrnent of Health

Histor ic contents -  the pr incipal  product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Ma te r iaL  samp led  -  i . e . ,  wa te r ,  o i l  ,  s l udge ,  so i l  ,  e t c .

].6. I,ABORATORIES
Laborator ies used for chemical  and geotechnical  analyses.

17. CHEMICAL I.IETHODS:
AJ.I sample coll-ection rnethods and analyses should conforn to EpA
or DHS methods,

contaninant -  speci fy the chemical  to be analyzed.

Sanble Preparation Method Nunber - The neans used to prepare
the sanple pr ior to analyses -  i ,e, ,  d igest ion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify nunber of nethod and
reference if not an EpA or DHS method.

Analvsis Method Nunber - The rneans used to analyze the
sanpLe -  i .e. ,  cC, Gc-Ms, AA, etc.  Speci fy number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EpA nethod.

NOTE :
Method Numbers are avai lable from cert i f ied laborator ies.

18. SITE SAFETY PI.AN
4 plan outLining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous rnaterials are found. The plan thould consider the availa-
bi l i ty_of respirators, respirator cartr idges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hyglenists.

- 7  -



o
19 . ATTACH COPY OF WORK}{AN ' S CO},IPENSATION

20. PI,OT PI,AN
The pl.an should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s)  are located and should inc lude the fo l lor t ing
informat ion:

a )  Sca Ie

b) North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) Locatlon of all structures

e) Location of al-l relevant existing equipnent including tanks and
piping to be rernoved

f)  Streets

g) Underground conduits,  sewers, water l ines, ut i l i t ies

h) Exist ing wel ls (dr inking, rnoni tor ing, etc.  )

i ) Depth to ground water 1- i7- '{-i-

j )  AI l  exist ing tanks in addi t ion to the ones being pul led

r/88
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STATE
COMFINEAYI( 'N
I  N '  U F T A N C  I

FUN D cenrrrrcArE oF woRKERs'coMpENsATroN rNsuRANcE
! 4AY 20 .  1988  poL rcyNUMBER,5T0-87  UNIT  0001188

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:  10-1-  I8

COUNTY OF AI,AMEDA
ATTN DEPT OF ENVIRON!4ENTAL HEALTH
470 27,rH ST Rr,r  322
OAKLAND
cA 94612

L

This is to certity that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Glifornia

lniuranc€ Commi3sioner to the employer named below lor the policy period indicated'

This policy is not subi€ct to cancellation by the Fund except upon len days'advance written notice to the employer.

Wc will alrc give you TEN days'advance norice rhould this policy be csncelled priol..toit!.normli eiiiiiiion- 
-

This c€rtificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coveraqe afforded by the
policiF liited herein. Noiwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition ot any contract or other document with

i"ro"ot to which thii certificate ol insurance rnay be ilsued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

describcd herein as iubiect to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies

/.\4"/*
PRESIDENT

a
{807

o
P.O. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94101

EMPLOYER

T

W D CONSTRUCTION INC
1860-C ALUII , I  ROCK AVE
sAN .rosE
cA 9 5116

L

sclF to262 (REV. 1O-45)
oLo 2624



Eml
TIIE BANI( OF CALIFORIVIA

June 7,  1988

Nr,  J6fF Weaver
W.D. Construction company
1860 AIun Rock Avenue
San Jose, cA 95116

Re: Cut & Ready Tank Removal
16505 worLhley Drive
San Lor€nzo, CA

Dear Mr. Weaver:

This is to infor$ you that:
Beta Associates
2068 Lincoln Avenue
San Jose,  cA

is our authorized agent with regards to all aspects of fuel tank removal and
sump clean up at the above referenced location.

As agenL Beta ls hereby auttrorized to ac! in behalf of the Bank of Califorrria
N.A. with regards to the sig,nin6 of eny shipping rnanlfests or other related
docuf,ents .

If you should have any quesbions wiLh re8ards to this authorization pleese
cal l  ne at  once.

ff'*,,.,**i5o $ ancnr-u,,..r
Deniel J. Donovan
Vice PresidenC
supervised Asset Divi6 ion
(4rs) 765-25s4

cc: Daniel shafer
Beta Associates

DD;maf

400 CALIFoRNIA STFEET. PO.BOr.15. .yr .  l j . r  '  i ' I r lSCO. CALTFORNTA 34145.415 765-0400
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f,CCATION

PI,AN IREPARED BY: Jeff Weaver

AFPF$/ED BY:

CTBJECTTVE (s)

Dean Dorsa

DATE

DATTE!

6-13-88

6-13-88

glo$lf . and remo of four round fuel

PFOPOSED DAIE G.

n SEFIOUS

CL0SURE June 22. 1988
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t'A D str,rE{ItMs cr oirnR D(r)osurui _..'[yt" _ s..!i g!t_ rq
Skin - n9-d_e_tately irriratlng, redness, edema.

moderate r- r r i ta t ion,

drnng..-
Jnhalation _ dizziness, irri-ta-tion of nose and throat, vonitin nausea
bluish coloring of the skrn

SPEIFIC PREALITIONS AAD CCI4I,fiNIS (J.T,lu9e procdures for manag ing lreathea.1rd traf f ic relat€d .probfeirs) -

N/A

DESCRIBE HOW THE ZONE OF OPERA1TON WII,L ;S SECURED r,RO},t ENTS{r OFrJAlIrJroRrztD PESONNET.

3ffi ffi *"s.?H;"'T,,H*tr;'J.jii.r^;f*Kffi 
"HJ+i#l*#""**area wif I _!e_hep.-kf i.f Led a.n!__g:_o. yered wi !h pol yf ilrn

L3T$ffi ,'"}ffi*,Xm", j. 
* ilni ti:_ffi#LEff p,tgr!"#JB:"t"i"
Qc+ so:e2 'eitl

sAFEry rQurpl,r4ir ;Jfi1"':'."*'i J"?'-rJ# H
iratot will be Jor

___--_:_:._:.1

DESCRIBE Hffi SIIts ENrRf !,irtl BE COI'iI'IiOLL]D:

with fencin

e t y

DESCRTBE DEONI}}II I.IATI ON PFCCD)URr-:.i r,.O!.]' :
PEISOIiAL

.EQUIP}€NT

ECPIATN ON HAi.lD Pfic,\,TSloNli:

....;t_



he.r t,/c o-Ld stress what will trigger

o
ITIMITATTONS (time of d;)y, !,/,:,.1 r:f ,fr. ,

nork) N/A _--_

wotK

srop

DESCRIBE METHCD

AIO CONrAMri.aT@

CF DISPOSjAT,  ( l ' t . ( t , r \ : : J . r  r  p ( ) l {

SOILS, EIC. ) ; The ranks

I.NUTPMN},]1I - TAI.KS, PrPrI,E, EEc,.

with

JG PERSONNET. }ocME

D ^ -  t I ^ L ^ 1

c"o'e9-,I9?d

Joe Soto

I.€CAL FESOTIFCES:

A}AULA}CE

11nt 7' 1" t i
I

HosprTAL E4EFGarl]r Fco4 _1,415-)66 7 _4_l!.5

POISoN CONrEor, cnnlER (415)4 2B=324Q_-

911

9 i1

(415)6zo-s953 or  g l l

rxPr,osrvEs UMT _--- ..__.9-lL._--
AGBCY COM}CT

EIRE DEFARTI4EMI

supervising worlc

' - . i .
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TEXjEFHONE mobile

on s l te

mobile (40_88,1!_1.487

IADTO

qIIIER

,:.

i '

:

EMEFGECT COMICTS:

t{. D. Cotr_tf,l_ctien .-_
George Mead (Beta )

Dan Donovan -(!gl!-sl_qq1.) Gr5)765-2554
* * * * r l * * * : f : r - t * :

r r . * * * . * * * * * * * * : k *

FOR €F ICTAI, IJSE ONT]T
PIAN FEVTE)"ED BY

CO4IETIE:

M}IE
PHONE

(408) 2s8_s700

(408) 978-1s14

* * * * *  *  * *  *  *  *  *  *  *  r .  j .  *  . 4  *  r { . k  *  A .  , r  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  * t
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